members of the Company at the close of the business on 22 April 2002, in proportion to their

respective shareholdings by way of capitalisation of the sum of HK$6,313,333 standing to the

credit of the share premium account of the Company.

(b) On 15 May 2002, in accordance with the note instrument and the supplemental deed referred to in

note 28 to the financial statements, the Company redeemed all the Convertible Notes at a redemption

amount of HK$12 million which was equal to 120% of the principal amount outstanding.

A condensed pro forma adjusted consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2002, which is

based on the audited net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2002 and adjusted as if the new issue and

placing, and listing of the Company’s shares and the redemption of the Convertible Notes as set out in

notes (a) and (b) above had taken place on 31 March 2002, is presented below:

Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Audited adjustment: adjustment: adjustment: Pro forma

consolidated New issue Capitalisation Redemption consolidated

net assets and placing issue of the net assets

31 March 2002 of shares of shares Convertible Notes 31 March 2002

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(Note a) (Note a) (Note b)

Non-current assets 1,465,453 – – – 1,465,453

Current assets 20,590,247 53,200,000 – (12,000,000 ) 61,790,247

Current liabilities 16,185,074 – – (12,000,000 ) 4,185,074

Net current assets 4,405,173 53,200,000 – – 57,605,173

Non-current liability 30,822 – – – 30,822

Net assets 5,839,804 53,200,000 – – 59,039,804

Issued capital 86,667 1,900,000 6,313,333 – 8,300,000

Reserves 5,753,137 51,300,000 (6,313,333 ) – 50,739,804

5,839,804 53,200,000 – – 59,039,804

Annual Report 2002

Notes to Financial
Statements

> 65

31 March 2002

36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions and balances set out in notes 18, 20 and 21, and the transactions in

connection with the Reorganisation in preparation for the listing of the Company’s shares on the GEM,

the Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the year:

2002 2001

Notes HK$ HK$

Interest income received

from Mr Tsui Tai Hoi Raymond (a) & (d) 102,345 –

Service fees paid to Apollo Shine

International Limited (“Apollo Shine”) (b) & (d) 72,000 600,000